Resolution #2022-04

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF A GRANT PROJECT ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR 2022-2025

WHEREAS, the *Town of Triana* intends to apply for grant funding for applications provided through Alabama Department of Community Affairs (ADECA) and other State and Federal Agencies for funds to provide for the construction, upgrade and/or other replacement of critical public infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, to this end, the *Town of Triana* is in need of professional engineering services to design, bid and oversee the afore mentioned types of project; and

WHEREAS, the *Town of Triana* has advertised for, and received statements of Qualifications for said types of engineering/Architectural services; and

WHEREAS, based upon evaluation of said responses, using the criteria stated in the RFQ, the firm of *Morell Engineering, Inc.* was the highest scoring submitter; and,

WHEREAS, said firm is known to the *Town of Triana*, and has a history of successful project execution; and, which, upon further negotiations, indicated that it can perform said services within the expected granting agency budget requirements, and shall hold said offering of services open until a grant funded project is acquired for the *2022-2025* selection period.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the *Town of Triana* does hereby authorize the offering to *Morell Engineering*, *Inc.* of said Project Engineer/Architect status to provide said professional services for such projects as provided for under the granting agency's budget, rules and guidelines.

ADOPTED this the 23 day of May, 2022

//SIGNED ON FILE///
Mary Caudle, Mayor

//SIGNED ON FILE///
ATTEST:
Sharron Humphrey, Town Clerk